

NO. 3

Tuesday 31st January,

2006

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette [Legal Notice No 1 & 2]

[15]

THE BIRTH, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTER TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON. NELSON KILE, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2 (4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of the following ministers of the South Sea Evangelical Church as Ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands.

- (a) PASTOR PETER KINITA
- (b) PASTOR FESTUS MAELUMA

Dated at Honiara this tenth day of January, 2006.

HON. NELSON KILE MINISTER FOR HOME AFFAIRS

[16]

THE BIRTH, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTER TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON. NELSON KILE, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2 (4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of MR. SOLOMON HAGA-MAKIA, a minister of The National Spirital Assembly of the Baha'is of Solomon Islands as a Minister to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-first day of September, 2006.

HON. NELSON KILE Minister for Home Affairs

[17]

THE BIRTH, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTER TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON. NELSON KILE, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2 (4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of ALEX E. ITEI, a minister of the Gospel Mission international as Ministers to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of September, 2006.

HON. NELSON KILE Minister for Home Affairs

[18]

THE BIRTH, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTER TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON. NELSON KILE, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the

powers conferred on me by section 2 (4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of HALL LUA MALASA, a Minister of the Wesleyan Methodist Church as Minister for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-eighth day of September, 2005.

HON. NELSON KILE Minister for Home Affairs

[19]

THE PORTS ACT (Cap. 161)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN TO THE SOLOMON ISLANDS PORTS AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of powers conferred by section 7(1) of the Ports Act, I, WALTON NAEZON, Minister for Commerce, Industries and Employment do hereby appoint:

STEPHEN PAENI

to be Chairman of the Solomon Islands Ports Authority Board for a period of two (2) years with efect from the date hereof.

The appointement of JOHNSON KOLI as Chairman is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this nineth day of November, 2005.

WALTON NAEZON
Minister for Commerce, Industries and Employment

[20]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY ACT (Cap. 128)

REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN TO THE SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 4 (3) and Section 4 (1) of the Electricity Act, I BASIL MANELEGUA, Minister of Mines and Energy, do hereby appoint -

The Permanent Secretary
Department of Mines and Energy

to be the Chairman of the of the Solomon Islands Electricity Authority Board for a period of six (6) months with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment* of Mr. DANNY BULA as the Chairman for the Solomon Islands Electricity Board is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara, Solomon Islands, this thirtyeth day of December, 2005.

HON. BASIL MANELEGUA Minister of Mines and Energy

*LN: 42 / 2004

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.